ISSN: 2395-

Number 51 January - June 2015

NUmero 51 Enero - Junio 2015

pol/ bits

Since 1989

%,
'

Instituto Politéc

Detecting Simulated Attacks in Computer Networks Using Resilient Propagation Artificial Neural Networks 5
Mario A. Garcia, Tung Trinh

Object Classification using Hybrid Holistic Descriptors: Application to Building Detection in Aerial Orthophotos 11
Fadi Dornaika, Abdelmalik Moujahid, Alireza Bosaghzadeh, Youssef El Merabet, Yassine Ruichek

Integracion de fuentes heterogéneas de datos textuales 19
Benina Velazquez Ordofiez, Jesis Manuel Olivares Ceja, Miguel Patifio Ortiz, Julian Patifio Ortiz, Adolfo Guzman Arenas

Mobile ACORoute - Route Recommendation Based on Communication by Pheromones 27
Carla S. G. Pires, Marilton S. de Aguiar, Paulo R. Ferreira

Traffic Accidents Forecasting using Singular Value Decomposition and an Autoregressive Neural Network Based on PSO 33
Lida Barba, Nibaldo Rodriguez

Influence of the Binomial Crossover in the DE Variants Based on the Robot Design with Optimum Mechanical Energy 39
Miguel G. Villarreal-Cervantes, Daniel De-la-Cruz-Mucifio, Carlos Ricafio-Rea, Jesus Said Pantoja-Garcia

The Multiple Knapsack Problem Approached by a Binary Differential Evolution Algorithm with Adaptive Parameters 47
Leanderson André, Rafael Stubs Parpinelli

Classification of Group Potency Levels of Software Development Student Teams 55
Alberto Castro-Hernandez, Kathleen Swigger, Fatma Cemile Serce, Victor Lopez

Soft Cardinality in Semantic Text Processing: Experience of the SemEval International Competitions 63
Sergio Jimenez, Fabio A. Gonzalez, Alexander Gelbukh

Applying the Technology Acceptance Model to Evaluation of Recommender Systems 73
Marcelo G. Armentano, Ingrid Christensen, and Silvia Schiaffino

Guest Editor: Marta Ruiz Costa-jussa

Journal on Research and Development in Computer Science and Engineering
Published by Centro de Innovacidn y Desarrollo Tecnoldgico en Cémputo, Instituto Politécnico Nacional, Mexico

EDUCACION

<

Revista de Investigacion y Desarrollo Tecnoldgico en Computacion
Publicada por el Centro de Innovaciéon y Desarrollo Tecnoldgico en Computo del Instituto Politécnico Nacional, México

CONSERVACION
NOIDVAONNI

‘ o
PN

"La Técnica al Servicio de la Patria"



Ajith Abrajam
Vysoka skola bariska -
Technical University
of Ostrava, Czech Republic
ajith.abraham@ieee.org

lidar Batyrshin
Instituto Politécnico Nacional,
Centro de Investigacion
en Computacion,
Mexico, batyra@gmail.com

Rafael Bello Pérez
Universidad Central "Marta Abreu"
de Las Villas, Cuba,
rbellop@uclv.edu.cu

Erik Cambria
National University of Singapore,
Singapore, erik@sentic.net

Antonella Carbonaro
University of Bologna,
Italy, antonella.carbonaro@unibo.it

Alexander Gelbukh
Instituto Politécnico Nacional,
Centro de Investigacion
en Computacion,
Mexico, gelbukh@cic.ipn.mx

Juan Carlos Herrera-Lozada
Instituto Politécnico Nacional,
Centro de Innovacion y Desarrollo
Tecnoldgico en Computo,
Mexico, jlozada@ipn.mx

Editor-in-Chief
Editor en Jefe
Alexander Gelbukh

Instituto Politécnico Nacional, Centro de Investigacion
en Computacion, Mexico, gelbukh@cic.ipn.mx

EDITORIAL BOARD
ComMiTE EDITORIAL

Newton Howard
Massachusetts Institute of Technology,
USA, nhmit@mit.edu

Sang Yong Han
Chung Ang University,
South Korea,
hansy@cau.ac.kr

Ramiro Jordan
University of New Mexico,
USA, rjordan@ece.unm.edu

Dimitar Kazakov
University of York,
United Kingdom
mitko.kazaka@gmail.com

Eugene Levner
Holon University of Technology,
Israel, levner@hit.ac.il

Itzama Lopez Yafez
Instituto Politécnico Nacional,
Centro de Innovacion y Desarrollo
Tecnoldgico en Computo,
Mexico, itzama@gmail.com

Vladimir Lukin
National Technological University,
Ukraine, lukin@xai.kharkov.ua

Jixin Ma
University of Greenwich,
United Kingdom
j.ma@gre.ac.uk

Pedro Marcuello
Intel, Spain
pedro.marcuello@intel.com

José Ignacio Navarro Mas
Universitat Politécnica de Catalunya,
Spain, nacho@ac.upc.edu

Mihail Mihailov
University of Tampere,
Finland,
Mihail.Mihailov@uta.fi

Rada Mihalcea
University of North Texas,
USA, mihalcea@umich.edu

Mauricio Olguin Carbajal
Instituto Politécnico Nacional,
Centro de Innovacion y Desarrollo
Tecnoldgico en Computo,
Mexico, molguinc@ipn.mx

Fuji Ren
University of Tokushima,
Japan,
ren@is.tokushima-u.ac.jp

Nieves Rodriguez Brisaboa
University of A Coruia,
Spain, brisaboa@udc.es

Roberto Rodriguez Morales
Institute of Cybernetics,
Mathematics and Physics,
Cuba, rrm@icimaf.cu

SECRETARIA DF
EDUCACION PUBLICA

Paolo Rosso
Polytechnic University of Valencia,
Spain, prosso@dsic.upv.es

F. Jesus Sanchez
Intel, Spain
f.jesus.sanchez@intel.com

Satu Elisa Schaeffer
Autonomous University of Nuevo Ledn,
Mexico, elisa.schaeffer@gmail.com

Grigori Sidorov
Instituto Politécnico Nacional,
Centro de Investigacion en Computacion,
Mexico, sidorov@cic.ipn.mx

Juan-Manuel Torres Moreno
Université d'Avignon,
France
juan-manuel.torres@univ-avignon.fr

Leticia Vega Alvarado
National Autonomous
University of Mexico,
Mexico,
leticia.vega@ccadet.unam.mx

Cornelio Yafiez Marquez
Instituto Politécnico Nacional,
Centro de Investigacion en Computacion,
Mexico, cyanez@cic.ipn.mx

Carlos Mario Zapata Jaramillo
National University of Colombia,
Colombia, cmzapata@unal.edu.co

Indexing: Index of Excellence of CONACYT (Mexico), Latindex, Periodica, e-revistas, SCiELO, DBLP, and Cabell’s Directories.

Polibits es una publicacion semestral, del Instituto Politécnico Nacional, editada por el Centro de Innovacion y Desarrollo Tecnolégico en Computo
(CIDETECQ), de la Secretaria de Investigacion y Posgrado. El origen y contenido de los articulos publicados en esta revista es responsabilidad
exclusiva de los autores y no representa necesariamente el punto de vista del CIDETEC o del Instituto, a menos que se especifique lo contrario. Se
autoriza la reproduccion parcial o total, siempre y cuando se cite explicitamente la fuente. Domicilio de la publicacion: Av. Luis Enrique Erro s/n,
Unidad Profesional "Adolfo Lopez Mateos", Zacatenco, Deleg. Gustavo A. Madero, C.P. o7700, D.F., México. Teléfono 5729-6000 ext. 52513.
NUmero de Certificado de Reserva otorgado por el Instituto Nacional del Derecho de Autor: 04-2009-063012125100-203. NUmero ISSN: 2395-8618.
NUmero de Certificado de Licitud de Titulo: 137120, Numero de Certificado de Licitud de Contenido: 11283. El presente nimero fue editado en el
CIDETEC, en junio de 2015, y tuvo un tiraje de 5oo ejemplares.

Polibits is published by Centro de Innovacion y Desarrollo Tecnoldgico en Computo, IPN. The authors are responsible for the content of their articles.
All rights reserved. Partial or total reproduction is permitted given that the source is explicitly cited. Printed in Mexico City, June 2015; printing: 500.









Number 51 January-June 2015
B BE w7






